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ARCHITECT

EXTERIOR ELEVATION SYMBOL

L. SCOTT BOOTH 919.324.1262

SCOTT.BOOTH@DAC.NC.GOV

CIVIL

CHARLES BROWN 704.564.5841

CBROWN@CAPSTONECIVILCOMPANIES.COM

STRUCTURAL

ADRIAN DURHAM 704.900.8706

ADRIAN.DURHAM@STRUCTURALCAPACITY.COM

ROOM NAME AND NUMBER

MECHANICAL

MATT HARPER 919.324.1260
MATTHEW.HARPER@DAC.NC.GOV

PLUMBING

MATT HARPER 919.324.1260

MATTHEW.HARPER@DAC.NC.GOV

FIRE PROTECTION

N/A

ELECTRICAL

ESMAEIL MOVAHED 919.324.1258

ESMAEIL.MOVAHED@DAC.NC.GOV

FIRE ALARM

INTERIOR ELEVATION SYMBOL

ESMAEIL MOVAHED 919.324.1258

ESMAEIL.MOVAHED@DAC.NC.GOV

ELECTRONICS

ELECTRONICS NAME ELECTRONICS PHONE

ELECTRONICS EMAIL

GENERAL

G-001 COVER SHEET

G-002 ARCHITECTURAL SYMBOLS, ACCESSIBILITY
G-003 APPENDIX B

G-101 FIRST FLOOR LIFE SAFETY PLAN
CIVIL

1.1 SITE PLAN

STRUCTURAL

S-101 GENERAL NOTES

$-102 TYPICAL SECTIONS & DETAILS

$-201 FOUNDATION PLAN

$-202 1ST FLOOR FRAMING

S-203 ROOF FRAMING PLAN

S-301 SECTIONS AND DETAILS
ARCHITECTURAL

AS101 ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN

A-101 FIRST FLOOR DIMENSION PLAN

A-121 FIRST FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
A-140 ROOF PLAN

A-201 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A-301 BUILDING SECTIONS

A-320 WALL SECTIONS

A-321 WALL SECTIONS

A-601 DOOR AND FRAME SCHEDULES, WINDOW SCHEDULE,

FINISH SCHEDULE

ES101 SITE ELECTRICAL

EO001 ELECTRICAL GENERAL NOTES, SYMBOLS LEGEND &
DETAILS

E601 ELECTRICAL SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM, SCHEDULES &
DETAILS

MODULAR CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

1. THIS PROJECT INCLUDES A SHOP PREFABRICATED MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING
TO BE INSTALLED WITHIN A CORRECTIONAL FACILITY.
2. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO COORDINATE WORK TO BE

CONSTRUCTED ON THE SITE (UTILITIES, FOUNDATION, ANCHORAGE, FENCING,
UTILITY CONNECTIONS TO THE BUILDING, CLOSURE OF BUILDING) WITH WORK
TO BE PROVIDED AS A PART OF THE MODULAR BUILDING.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENGAGE WITH A QUALIFIED MODULAR MEDICAL
OFFICE PROVIDER (DEALER) / MANUFACTURER FOR THE DELEGATED DESIGN,
SHOP DRAWINGS, FABRICATION, DELIVERY, AND INSTALLATION OF THE
BUILDING.

4. THE MODULAR MANUFACTURER MUST BE APPROVED FOR COMMERCIAL

BUILDINGS THROUGH THE NCDOI/OSFM MODULAR CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM.

5. THE MODULAR BUILDING MUST COMPLY WITH THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE
NORTH CAROLINA BUILDING CODE, ALL VOLUMES, AND HAVE A THIRD PARTY
CERTIFICATION AGENCY SEAL. INCLUDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS,
FABRICATION, DELIVERY, SET-UP AND RELATED OPERATIONS, AND ALL
INCIDENTAL WORK REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETED FACILITY READY FOR
ACCEPTANCE.

6. THE MODULAR UNIT MUST ADHERE TO ALL DOT REQUIREMENTS REGARDING
OVERSIZE/OVERWEIGHT RESTRICTIONS FOR ALL STATES IN WHICH TRANSIT
TRAVERSES IN ORDER TO BE DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT SITE.

7. THE MODULAR UNIT SHALL BE DELIVERED, SET-UP AND ANCHORED ON A
PERIMETER MASONRY STEMWALL FOUNDATION WITH CENTER MASONRY
PIERS, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

8. REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 13500 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

MODULAR BUILDING SHOP DRAWING APPROVAL PROCESS:
THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION IS PROVIDED AS A COURTESY TO THE CONTRACTOR.
REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 013300 SUBMITTAL PROCEDURES.

1. CONTRACTOR WILL PROVIDE PRELIMINARY MODULAR BUILDING SHOP
DRAWINGS TO THE OWNER, DIVISION OF INSTITUTIONS, FOR REVIEW AND
APPROVAL OF COMPLIANCE WITH CONSTRUCTION (BID) DOCUMENTS AND
DESIGN INTENT.

2. MODULAR BUILDING SHOP DRAWINGS WILL BE BASED ON OWNER-APPROVED
PRELIMINARY SHOP DRAWINGS.

3. MODULAR BUILDING MANUFACTURER WILL COORDINATE APPROVAL OF SHOP
DRAWINGS THROUGH NCDOI CERTIFIED THIRD PARTY INSPECTOR.

4. MODULAR BUILDING SHOP DRAWINGS WILL BE SIGNED AND SEALED BY

DESIGN PROFESSIONALS REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,
AND WILL CONTAIN ALL CODE COMPLIANCE DATA SHEETS (APPENDIX B),
CALCULATIONS, PLANS, AND SPECIFICATIONS AS REQUIRED BY THIRD PARTY
INSPECTOR.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT APPROVED MODULAR BUILDING SHOP
DRAWINGS ELECTRONICALLY TO THE OWNER FOR REVIEW AND COMMENT
PRIOR TO THE START OF FABRICATION, INCLUDING LETTER OF APPROVAL BY
THE THIRD PARTY INSPECTOR. THE CONTRACTOR WILL INCLUDE
COORDINATION DRAWINGS REQUIRED FOR ANY ITEMS CONSTRUCTED OR
INSTALLED ON THE SITE.

6. OWNER COMMENTS WILL BE RETURNED TO THE CONTRACTOR FOR
INCORPORATION INTO THE SHOP DRAWINGS.

7. THE CONTRACTOR WILL RETURN CORRECTED SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE
OWNER.

8. THE OWNER WILL SUBMIT THE CORRECTED SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE NORTH

CAROLINA STATE CONSTRUCTION OFFICE (SCO) FOR LIMITED REVIEW AND
COMMENT. (MINIMUM 15 DAY REVIEW). SCO REVIEW IS LIMITED TO THE SITE;
UTILITY CONNECTIONS - WATER, SEWER, GAS, ELECTRICITY, DATA,
FOUNDATION;DECK, STEPS AND RAMP; ACCESSIBLE PARKING AND ROUTE TO
AN ACCESSIBLE RAMP.

9. SCO WILL RETURN COMMENTS TO THE OWNER. THE OWNER SHALL
FORWARD COPY OF COMMENTS TO THE CONTRACTOR.

10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INCORPORATE SCO COMMENTS INTO THE SHOP
DRAWINGS.

11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RETURN A CORRECTED FINAL SET OF SHOP
DRAWINGS TO THE OWNER, INCLUDING WRITTEN RESPONSES TO ALL SCO
COMMENTS. RESPONSES SHALL INDICATE THE CORRECTION MADE AND
LOCATION OF CORRECTION IN THE DRAWINGS.

12. THE OWNER SHALL SUBMIT THE FINAL SHOP DRAWINGS AND WRITTEN
RESPONSES TO SCO FOR APPROVAL. (MINIMUM 15 DAY REVIEW). SEE NOTE 8
OUTLINE OF SCO LIMITED SCOPE REVIEW.

13. SCO WILL PROVIDE A WRITTEN RESPONSE TO OWNER APPROVING SHOP
DRAWINGS, SEE NOTE 8 FOR OUTLINE OF SCO LIMITED SCOPE REVIEW.

14. OWNER WILL NOTIFY CONTRACTOR THAT SHOP DRAWINGS ARE APPROVED
FOR FABRICATION.

15. MODULAR BUILDING MANUFACTURER WILL PROVIDE COPY OF FINAL SHOP
DRAWINGS TO THIRD PARTY INSPECTOR INCLUDING CHANGES FOR ANY SCO

COMMENTS.
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2018 APPENDIX B
BUILDING CODE SUMMARY FOR ALL COMMERCIAL PROJECTS
(EXCEPT 1 AND 2-FAMILY DWELLINGS AND TOWNHOUSES)

Name of Project: Gaston C.C. Modular Medical Office

Address: 520 Justice Court, Dallas, NC Zip Code 28034
Owner/Authorized Agent: _ NCDAC Phone # 919.324.1263 E-Mail scott.booth@dac.nc.gov
Owned By: [] City/County [] Private [X] state
Code Enforcement Jurisdiction: [ ] City . ] County . X State
CONTACT:
DESIGNER FIRM NAME LICENSE # TELEPHONE # E-MAIL
Architectural NCDAC L. Scott Booth 14328 919.324.1262 scott.booth@dac.nc.gov
Civil Capstone Civil Co. Charles Brown 028913 704.564.5841 cbrown@capstonecivilcompanies.com
Electrical NCDAC Esmaeil Movahed 033719 919.324.1258 esmaeil. novahed@dac.nc.gov
Fire Alarm NCDAC Esmaeil Movahed 033719 919.324.1258 esmaeil. novahed@dac.nc.gov
Plumbing NCDAC Matt Harper 27744 919.324.1260 matthew.harper@dac.nc.gov
Mechanical NCDAC Matt Harper 27744 919.324.1260 matthew.harper@dac.nc.gov
Sprinkler-Standpipe _ NA :
Structural Structural Capacity, PC Adrian Durham 033700 704.900.8706 adrian.durham@structuralcapacity.com
Retaining Walls >5' High _NA
Other :
(“Other” should include firms and individuals such as truss, precast, pre-engineered, interior designers, etc.)
2018 NC BUILDING CODE:  [X] New Building ] Shell/Core ] 1st Time Interior Completions
] Addition ] Phased Construction — Shell Core
2018 NC EXISTING BUILDING CODE: [ ] Prescriptive ] Alteration Level | ] Historic Property
(check all that apply) [] Repair [] Alteration Level Il [] Change of Use
[] Chapter 14 [] Alteration Level lll
CONSTRUCTED: (date) _. CURRENT OCCUPANCY(S) (Ch. 3): _
RENOVATED: (date) _. PROPOSED OCCUPANCY(S) (Ch. 3): _
OCCUPANCY CATEGORY (Table 1604.5): Current: ___. Proposed: _.

BASIC BUILDING DATA

Construction Type: C]1-A C11-A L 1-A v C]V-A
(check all that apply) [ I-B -8 -8 X v-B
Sprinklers: X No [] Partial [] NFPA 13 [CJNFPA 13R [ ] NFPA 13D
Standpipes: [X]NoClass []I o O~ Wet []Dry

Primary Fire District: X No []Yes Flood Hazard Area: XINo []Yes

Special Inspections Required: [X] No [] Yes
GROSS BUILDING AREA TABLE

FLOOR EXISTING (SQ FT) NEW (SQ FT) SUB-TOTAL
3rd Floor
2nd Floor
Mezzanine . . .
1st Floor NA 1440 SF 1440 SF
Basement . . .
TOTAL . 1440 SF 1440 SF
ALLOWABLE AREA
Primary Occupancy Classification(s):
Assembly []A-1 []A-2 [1A-3 []A-4 []A-5
Business X
Educational [ ]
Factory []F-1 Moderate [ ]F-2Low
Hazardous [] H-1 Detonate [] H-2 Deflagrate [ ] H-3 Combust [ ] H-4 Health []H-5HPM
Institutional 111 -2 J1-3 -4

I-1 Condition []1 []2

-2 Condition []1 []2

-3 Condition []J1 [d2 [O3 [HO4 [Os
Mercantile ]

Residential IR [JR-2 [IR-3 R4
Storage [] S-1 Moderate [] S-2Low [] High-piled
[] Parking Garage[_] Open [ ] Enclosed [] Repair Garage

Utility and Miscellaneous
Accessory Occupancy Classification(s):
Incidental Uses (Table 509):
This separation is not exempt as a Non-Separated Use (see exceptions).
Special Uses (Chapter 4 — List Code Sections): NC Fire Prevention Code: Section 5601.1, Exc. 3and 5.
Special Provisions: (Chapter 5 — List Code Sections):

Mixed Occupancy: Yes Separation: Non-Separated Exce.otion:
Select one
Actual Area of Occupancy A + Actual Area of Occupancy B <1
Allowable Area of Occupancy A Allowable Area of Occupancy B
+ . +o <1.00
STORY DESCRIPTION AND (A) (B) () (D)
NO. USE BLDG AREA PER TABLE 506.2 AREA FOR FRONTAGE ALLOWABLE AREA PER
STORY (ACTUAL) AREA INCREASE1,5 STORY OR UNLIMITED2,3
1 B 1,440 9,000 6,750 15,750

1 Frontage area increases from Section 506.2 are computed thus:

a. Perimeter which fronts a public way or open space having 20 feet minimum width = __ 156" (F)
b. Total Building Perimeter = 156" (P)
c. Ratio (F/P) = 1 (F/P)

d. W = Minimum width of public way = 30’ (W)
e. Percent of frontage increase If = 100 [F/P-0.25] x W/30 = 75%
2 Unlimited area applicable under conditions of Section 507.
3 Maximum Building Area = total number of stories in the building x D (maximum3 stories) (506.2).
4 The maximum area of open parking garages must comply with Table 406.5.4. The maximum area of air
traffic control towers must comply with Table 412.3.1.
5 Frontage increase is based on the unsprinklered area value in Table 506.2.

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT

ALLOWABLE SHOWN ON PLANS CODE REFERENCE
Building Height in Feet (Table 504.3) 40 16
Building Height in Stories (Table 504.4) 2 1

1 Provide code reference if the “Shown on Plans” quantity is not based on Table 504.3 or 504.4.

LIFE SAFETY SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS

Emergency Lighting: X Yes []No
Exit Signs: Xl Yes []No
Fire Alarm: Xl Yes []No

Smoke Detection Systems: Xl Yes []No
Carbon Monoxide Detection: [ ] Yes [X] No

FIRE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS

BUILDING ELEMENT FIRE RATING DETAIL # DESIGN#  SHEET#FOR SHEET #
SEPARATION REQ'D PROVIDED AND FOR RATED FOR
DISTANCE (WI * SHEET # RATED PENETRATION RATED
(FEET) REDUCTION) ASSEMBLY JOINTS

Structural Frame,

including columns, girders,

trusses NA 0 0
Bearing Walls
Exterior > 30 0 0
North > 30 0 0
East > 30' 0 0
West > 30' 0 0
South > 30 0 0
Interior NA 0 0
Nonbearing Walls and
Partitions
Exterior walls NA 0 0
North
East
West
South
Interior walls and partitions NA 0 0
Floor Construction
Including supporting beams
and joists 0 0
Floor Ceiling Assembly NA
Columns Supporting Floors NA
Roof Construction, including
supporting beams and joists 0 0
Roof Ceiling Assembly 0 0
Columns Supporting Roof 0 0
Shaft Enclosures - Exit NA
Shaft Enclosures - Other NA
Caorridor Separation NA .
Occupancy/Fire Barrier Separation 0 0
Party/Fire Wall Separation NA
Smoke Barrier Separation NA
Smoke Partition NA
Tenant/Dwelling Unit/ NA
Sleeping Unit Separation NA
NA

Incidental Use Separation

* Indicate section number permitting reduction

LIFE SAFETY PLAN REQUIREMENTS
Life Safety Plan Sheet #: __ G-101

PERCENTAGE OF WALL OPENING CALCULATIONS

[] Fire and/or smoke rated wall locations (Chapter 7)
[] Assumed and real property line locations (if not on the site plan)
[] Exterior wall opening area with respect to distance to assumed property lines (705.8)
X] Occupancy Use for each area as it relates to occupant load calculation (Table 1004.1.2)
X] Occupant loads for each area
X] Exit access travel distances (1017)
[] Common path of travel distances (Tables 1006.2.1 & 1006.3.2(1))
[] Dead end lengths (1020.4)
[X] Clear exit widths for each exit door
XI Maximum calculated occupant load capacity each exit door can accomodate based on egres width (1005.3)
X Actual occupant load for each exit door
[] A separate schematic plan indicating where fire rated floor/ceiling and/or roof structure is provided for
purposes of occupancy separation
[] Location of doors with panic hardware (1010.1.10)
[] Location of doors with delayed egress locks and the amount of delay (1010.1.9.7)
[] Location of doors with electromagnetic egress locks (1010.1.9.9)
[] Location of doors equipped with hold-open devices
[] Location of emergency escape windows (1030)
[] The square footage of each fire area (202)
[] The square footage of each smoke compartment for Occupancy Classification 1-2 (407.5)
] Note any code exceptions or table notes that may have been utilized regarding the items above
ACCESSIBLE DWELLING UNITS (NOT APPLICABLE)
(SECTION 1107)
TOTAL ACCESSIBLE ACCESSIBLE TYPEA TYPEA TYPEB TYPEB TOTAL
UNITS UNITS UNITS UNITS UNITS UNITS UNITS ACCESSIBLE UNITS
REQUIRED PROVIDED REQUIRED PROVIDED REQUIRED PROVIDED PROVIDED
ACCESSIBLE PARKING (NOT APPLICABLE)
(SECTION 1106) BUILDING SERVES ONLY OFFENDERS
LOT OR PARKING TOTAL # OF PARKING SPACES # OF ACCESSIBLE SPACES PROVIDED TOTAL #
AREA REQUIRED PROVIDED REGULAR WITH VAN SPACES WITH ACCESSIBLE
5' ACCESS AISLE 132" ACCESS 8 ACCESS PROVIDED
AISLE AISLE
MAIN PARKING EXISTING
TOTAL
PLUMBING FIXTURE REQUIREMENTS
(TABLE 2902.1)
USE WATERCLOSETS URINALS LAVATORIES SHOWERS DRINKING FOUNTAINS
MALE FEMALE  UNISEX MALE FEMALE  UNISEX / TUBS REGULAR  ACCESSIBLE
SPACE EXIST'G
NEW ) . 2 0 ) ) 2 0 1 1
REQD . . 2 . . . 2 . 1 1

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE DEGREE OF OPENINGS ALLOWABLE AREA ACTUAL SHOWN ON PLANS
(FEET) FROM PROPERTY LINES PROTECTION (%) (%)
(TABLE 705.8)
>30' UP, NS NL NA
2018 APPENDIX B
BUILDING CODE SUMMARY FOR ALL COMMERCIAL PROJECTS
STRUCTURAL DESIGN

(PROVIDE ON SHEET 1 OR 2 OF THE STRUCTURAL SHEETS)
DESIGN LOADS:

Importance Factors: ~ Wind (IW) _1.0
Snow (I1S) _1.0
Seismic (IE) _1.0

Live Loads: Roof 20 psf
Mezzanine  N/A psf
Floor 100 psf
Ground Snow Load: 10 psf
Wind Load: Basic Wind Speed 115 mph (ASCE-7)

Exposure Category C

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY: O0A [OB [Xc [b
Provide the following Seismic Design Parameters:
Occupancy Category (Table1604.5) []1 X1 [m [
Spectral Response Acceleration SS_ 234 %g S1100  %g
Site Classification (ASCE 7) OaA [B [Oc Xbp [ [OF
Data Source:  [] Field Test  [X] Presumptive [] Historical Data
Basic structural system (check one)

X Bearing Wall [] Dual w/Special Moment Frame
[] Building Frame [] Dual w/Intermediate R/C or Special Steel
[] Moment Frame [] Inverted Pendulum
Analysis Procedure: [] Simplified X Equivalent Lateral Force [] Dynamic
Architectural, Mechanical, Components anchored? [X] Yes []No
LATERAL DESIGN CONTROL.: Earthquake [] Wind [X]
SOIL BEARING CAPACITIES:
Field Test (provide copy of test report) . psf
Presumptive Bearing capacity 2000 psf

Pile size, type, and capacity

APPENDIX B ELECTRICAL SUMMARY TO BE COMPLETED BY MODULAR MANUFACTURER
- TO BE INCLUDED IN BUILDING SHOP DRAWINGS APPROVED BY NCDOI THIRD PARTY INSPECTION

2018 APPENDIX B

BUILDING CODE SUMMARY FOR ALL COMMERCIAL PROJECTS
ELECTRICAL DESIGN
(PROVIDE ON THE ELECTRICAL SHEETS IF APPLICABLE)

ELECTRICAL SUMMARY
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM AND EQUIPMENT
Method of Compliance: Energy Code [ ] Performance [x] Perscriptive

ASHRAE 90.1 [ ] Performance [] Perscriptive

Lighting schedule (each fixture type) INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED
lamp type required in fixture = BY MODULAR MANUFACTURER
number of lamps in fixture
ballast type used in the fixture
number of ballasts in fixture
total wattage per fixture
total interior wattage specified 612 VA vs. 820 VA allowed (building or space by space)
total exterior wattage specified 109 VA vs. allowed 160 VA

Additional Prescriptive Compliance

[[] C406.2 More Efficient Mechanical Equipment
[x] C406.3 Reduced Lighting Power Density

[[] C406.4 Energy Recovery Ventilation Systems
[[] C406.5 Higher Efficiency Service Water Heating
[] C406.6 On-Site Supply of Renewable Energy
[] C406.7 Automatic Daylighting Control Systems

SPECIAL APPROVALS

Special approval: (Local Jurisdiction, Department of Insurance, OSC, DPI, DHHS, etc., describe below)

ENERGY SUMMARY

ENERGY REQUIREMENTS:

The following data shall be considered minimum and any special attribute required to meet the energy code
shall also be provided. Each Designer shall furnish the required portions of the project information for the
plan data sheet. If performance method, state the annual energy cost for the standard reference design vs
annual energy cost for the proposed design.

Existing building envelope complies with code:
Exempt Building: . Provide code or statutory reference:
Climate Zone: 3A

Method of Compliance: Prescriptive
(If “Other” specify source here) .

THERMAL ENVELOPE (Prescriptive method only)

Roof/ceiling Assembly (each assembly)

Description of assembly: Wood framing, plywood deck, membrane roof
U-Value of total assembly: U-0.027
R-Value of insulation: R-30
Skylights in each assembly: NA
U-Value of skylight:
total square footage of skylights in each assembly: .

Exterior Walls (each assembly)

Description of assembly: Wood framing, siding / CMU foundation stem walls
U-Value of total assembly: U-0.064

R-Value of insulation: R-13 + R-3.8 c.i. / R-7.6 c.i. at foundation stem walls above grade
Openings (windows or doors with glazing)

U-Value of assembly: 0.45

Solar heat gain coefficient: 0.25

projection factor: 0.24

Door R-Values: 2

Walls below grade (each assembly) (NOT APPLICABLE)

Description of assembly:
U-Value of total assembly:
R-Value of insulation:

Floors over unconditioned space (each assembly)

Description of assembly: .2x Wood Joists with plywood subfloor
U-Value of total assembly:  U-0.033
R-Value of insulation: .R-30

Floors slab on grade (NOT APPLICABLE)

Description of assembly: -
U-Value of total assembly: -
R-Value of insulation: -
Horizontal/vertical requirement:
slab heated:

APPENDIX B MECHANICAL SUMMARY TO BE COMPLETED BY MODULAR MANUFACTURER
- TO BE INCLUDED IN BUILDING SHOP DRAWINGS APPROVED BY NCDOI THIRD PARTY INSPECTION

2018 APPENDIX B

BUILDING CODE SUMMARY FOR ALL COMMERCIAL PROJECTS
MECHANICAL DESIGN
(PROVIDE ON THE MECHANICAL SHEETS IF APPLICABLE)

MECHANICAL SUMMARY
MECHANICAL SYSTEMS, SERVICE SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT

Thermal Zone

winter dry bulb: _.
summer dry bulb:

Interior design conditions

winterdrybulb: _. INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED

summerdrybulb: _. BY MODULAR MANUFACTURER
relative humidity: _.

Building heating load:
Building cooling load:

Mechanical Spacing Conditioning System

Unitary
description of unit:
heating efficiency:
cooling efficiency:
size category of unit:
Boiler
Size category. If oversized, state reason.:
Chiller
Size category. If oversized, state reason.:

List equipment efficiencies:
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Docusign Envelope ID: D6834DA1-0F51-4271-9FCF-D4C481A6F2EA

LIFE SAFETY LEGEND GENERAL NOTES

OCCUPANCY GROUP 1. CONTRACTOR SHALL INFORM THE DESIGN IN WRITING IF

ANYTHING SHOWN IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS IS
INCONSISTANT TO WHAT IS FOUND ON SITE.
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE CONSTRUCTION
- OCCUPANCY GROUP
S-1STORAGE DOCUMENTS AND APPROVED SUBMITTALS. IF ANY
832 300 3 INCONSISTANCIES OR ERRORS ARE FOUND CONTRACTOR
SHALL INFORM DESIGNER IN WRITING.

REHABILITATION

CENTRAL ENGINEERING
Plan « Design « Construct

NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS

OCCUPANT LOAD BASED ON
MAXIMUM SQUARE FEET PER
OCCUPANT PER TABLE 1004.1.1

a) AREA OF ROOM OR FUNCTION (SF)

EGRESS COMPONENT

/ TYPE OF COMPONENT
DOOR ACTUAL OCCUPANT LOAD
)’; MAX OCCUPANT CAPACITY NORTH
13740 | CLEAR WIDTH (INCHES) CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT

\ DOOR RATING (WHEN APPLICABLE)

PH NR = NOT RATED OF ADULT
\ DOOR NOTE (SEE BELOW CO RRECTI ON
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Adult Correction

DOOR NOTES: EGRESS WIDTH PER OCC.: 2020 YONKERS ROAD
. . 4216 MSC
PH: PANIC HARDWARE STAIRWAYS: 0.3 INCHES
HO: HOLD OPEN DEVICE OTHER: 0.2 INCHES RALEIGH, NC 27699-4216
AO: AUTOMATIC DOOR OPERATOR REFER TO NCBC T. 1005.1 TEL (918) 7163400
DE: DELAYED EGRESS
CE: CONTROLLED EGRESS FAX  (919) 716-3978
FE
. FIRE EXTINGUISHER
FEC-1

- FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET TYPES:

/\, -_.
FEC-1: FULL RECESSED
@) FEC-2: SEMI-RECESSED
a FEC-3: SURFACE MOUNTED
X
w Oct-27-2025
v ,
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Docusign Envelope ID: D6834DA1-0F51-4271-9FCF-D4C481A6F2EA

NOTES:

1. FIELD LOCATE EXISTING WATER METER AND
TIE-IN 8" PVC SERVICE AS SHOWN.

2. THE PROJECT SITE IS NOT LOCATED IN
ANY SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREAS OR
FUTURE CONDITIONS FLOOD HAZARD
AREAS, AS SHOWN ON FEMA MAP NUMBER

3710345700J, DATED 9/28/2007.

FIELD LOCATED
EXISTING
ELECTRICAL TIE—=IN

3an

an

an

3an

3an

PROPOSED 4.5

CONCRETE SIDEWALK

AT GRADE

REPAIR EXISTING CONCRETE

i PROPOSED PROTECT SIDEWALK AS NEEDED FOR
UNDERGROUND
FLECTRIC FEED [/ EXISTING TREE S TRIG PERD
% TO REMAIN
NEW GRAVEL TOPPING TO REFRESH
D e S e e 2 L = EXISTING GRAVEL DRIVEWAY
/ NOTE 1 : OVERGROWN WITH GRASS.
’ = - el -
PROPOSED 4.5 ; — El "
S A RS EROEOROS
CONCRETE SIDEWALK -- X E%@%&@%@?@%Q
AT GRADE | * (el o 000 e U.Couze.
AL ZROSPRESEB 2
PROPOSED S e E%S%N‘/—LL >R
5" GATE w7798 J776.50 778.% \ TAP
PROPOSED e ke il 4" CLEANOUT
x | I
EXISTING ELECTRICAL
CHAIN LINK _
FENCE (TYP) ] sy FE=779.50 :/_POV\/ER DROP POLE
Aot eso " TO BE REMOVED
) 78.76x—778.90 I \
PROPOSED 4.5 &7 oAl rese s _X_ PROPOSED CMU
CONCRETE SIDEWALK \ 7@ e WALL TO GRADE
AT GRADE o (L \
SHAPE AREA SOUTH OF c,/") 3 \
PROPOSED SIDEWALK FOR — NEW MODULAR

POSITIVE DRAINAGE DOWN AND
AROUND THE SOUTHSIDE OF
THE BUILDING, [F NECESSARY.

\PROPOSED GAS

CONNEC T

ON

MEDICAL OFFICE
(SEE" ARCHITECTURAL

DRAWINGS)

\EXSTNG

8"/ SEWER

JOB ORDER #4540
SCO ID # 24—2/8320—-01TA

520 JUSTICE COURT, DALLAS, NORTH CAROLINA
SITE PLAN
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Docusign Envelope ID: D6834DA1-0F51-4271-9FCF-D4C481A6F2EA

1.0.
1.1
1.2.
1.3.

14.

() 15.

1.6.
1.7.

1.8.

1.9.

34

10/21/2025 5:19:21

PM

LAM
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1.11.

1.12.

1.13.

GENERAL NOTES

THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE DRAWINGS OF ALL OTHER
DISCIPLINES AND THE SPECIFICATIONS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF OTHER
TRADES AS TO SLEEVES, CHASES, HANGERS, INSERTS, ANCHORS, HOLES AND OTHER ITEMS TO BE PLACED
OR SET IN STRUCTURAL WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLYING WITH ALL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND
REGULATIONS DURING THE WORK. THE ENGINEER WILL NOT ADVISE ON NOR ISSUE DIRECTION AS TO
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND PROGRAMS.

THE ENGINEER SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE METHODS, TECHNIQUES AND SEQUENCES OF
PROCEDURES TO PERFORM THE WORK. THE SUPERVISION OF THE WORK IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF
THE CONTRACTOR.

LOADING APPLIED TO THE STRUCTURE DURING THE PROCESS OF CONSTRUCTION IS THE CONTRACTOR'S
SOLE RESPONSIBILITY AND SHALL NOT EXCEED THE SAFE LOAD - CARRYING CAPACITY OF THE STRUCTURAL
MEMBERS. THE LIVE LOADINGS USED IN THE DESIGN OF THIS STRUCTURE ARE INDICATED

IN THE "DESIGN CRITERIA NOTES". DO NOT APPLY ANY CONSTRUCTION LOADS UNTIL STRUCTURAL
FRAMING IS PROPERLY CONNECTED TOGETHER AND UNTIL ALL TEMPORARY BRACING IS IN PLACE.

ALL ASTM AND OTHER REFERENCES ARE PER THE LATEST EDITIONS OF THESE STANDARDS, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, ALL ITEMS NOTED TO BE DEMOLISHED SHALL BECOME THE
CONTRACTOR'S PROPERTY AND BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE.

THE CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROTECTION OR PERSONS AND PROPERTY EITHER ON
OR ADJACENT TO THE PROJECT AND SHALL PROTECT SAME AGAINST INJURY, DAMAGE OR LOSS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INFORM THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER, CLEARLY AND EXPLICITLY IN WRITING, OF
ANY DEVIATION OR SUBSTITUTION OF REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. CONTRACTOR IS
NOT RELIEVED OF ANY REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS BY VIRTUE OF THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER'S REVIEW OF SHOP DRAWINGS, PRODUCT DATA, ETC., UNLESS THE CONTRACTOR HAS CLEARLY
AND EXPLICITLY INFORMED THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IN WRITING OF ANY DEVIATIONS OR
SUBSTITUTIONS AT TIME OF SUBMISSION, AND THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER HAS GIVEN WRITTEN
APPROVAL FOR THE SPECIFIC DEVIATIONS OR SUBSTITUTIONS.

ALL THINGS WHICH, IN THE OPINION OF THE CONTRACTOR, APPEAR TO BE DEFICIENCIES, OMISSIONS,
CONTRADICTIONS OR AMBIGUITIES IN THE DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS, THEN THE CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTACTING THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. CORRECTIONS OR WRITTEN
INTERPRETATIONS SHALL BE ISSUED BEFORE AFFECTED WORK MAY PROCEED.

IF THE CONTRACTOR CANNOT CONSTRUCT ANY PORTION OF THE WORK IDENTIFIED IN THE DRAWINGS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, THEN THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
CONTACTING THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. WORK THAT DOES
NOT COMPLY WITH THE DRAWINGS MAY REQUIRE REMOVAL, TESTING, OR ENGINEERING EVALUATION AT
THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO ORDERING MATERIALS OR PROCEEDING
WITH NEW WORK IN AREAS AFFECTED BY EXISTING CONDITIONS. STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHALL BE
INFORMED IN WRITING OF CONFLICTS BETWEEN EXISTING AND PROPOSED NEW CONSTRUCTION.
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS, INCONSISTENCIES ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS OR BETWEEN THE STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS AND ANY OTHER CONTRACT, SHOP, FABRICATION, OR OTHER DRAWINGS OR INFORMATION
SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH
AFFECTED WORK.

BEFORE PRECEEDING WITH ANY WORK WITHIN THE EXISTING FACILITY, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
FAMILIARIZED WITH THE EXISTING STRUCTURAL AND OTHER CONDITIONS. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S
RESPONSIBILITY TO PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY BRACING, SHORING AND OTHER SAFEGUARDS TO MAINTAIN
ALL PARTS OF THE EXISTING WORK IN A SAFE CONDITION DURING THE PROCESS OF DEMOLITION AND
CONSTRUCTION AND TO PROTECT FROM DAMAGE THOSE PORTIONS OF THE EXISTING WORK WHICH ARE TO
REMAIN.

CODES AND STANDARDS

NORTH CAROLINA BUILDING CODE 2018 (NCBC 2018).

"MINIMUM DESIGN LOADS FOR BUILDINGS AND OTHER STRUCTURES", (ASCE 7-10).
"BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE", (ACI 318-14).
"MANUAL OF STANDARD PRACTICE", CONCRETE REINFORCING STEEL INSTITUTE (CRSI).
"NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION", (NDS 2015).

"BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR MASONRY STRUCTURES", (ACI 530-13).

DESIGN LOADS

MODULAR BUILDING COMPONENTS TO MEET OR EXCEED THE BELOW LISTED DESIGN LOAD CRITERIA.
ROOF LIVE LOAD - 20psf

FLOOR LIVE LOADS

3.3.1. CORRIDOR - 100psf

3.3.2. DECK - 100psf

3.3.3. OTHER AREAS - 50psf

WIND/SEISMIC
ASCE 7-10
WIND LOADS
ITEM SYMBOL VALUE REFERENCE
BASIC WIND SPEED (3 SEC GUST) v 115 MPH (Vass = 89MPH) FEGG%RF
WIND LOAD IMPORTANCE FACTOR hy 1.00 T1A§_L2E
WIND LOAD EXPOSURE CATEGORY ] c sggygN
ANALYSIS PROCEDURE MWFRS (LOW-RISE BUILDING) 32%01“201“ FIGURE 27.4-1
Vi 7K
WIND BASE SHEAR
Vy 10K
SEISMIC LOADS
ITEM SYMBOL VALUE REFERENCE
SEISMIC LOAD IMPORTANCE FACTOR e 1.00 TABLE 1.5-2
SHORT PERIOD SPECTRAL ACCELERATION S, 0234 SECTION 11.4.1
(1) SECOND PERIOD SPECTRAL ACCELERATION S 0.1 SECTION 11.4.1
RISK CATEGORY oc I T1A§_L2E
SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY sDC c SECTION 125
SITE CLASSIFICATION ] D SECTION 20.1[TABLE 20.3-1
BASIC STRUCTURAL SYSTEM . BEARING WALL SYSTEMS T
LIGHT FRAME WOOD
WALL SHEATHED WITH ABLE
BASIC SEISMIC-RESISTING SYSTEM - WOOD STRUCTURAL sy
PANELS RATED FOR -
SHEAR RESISTANCE
RESPONSE MODIFICATION FACTOR R 65 T1A2\BZL1E
SYSTEM OVERSTRENGTH FACTOR 0, 3 T1A2\E;L1E
DEFLECTION AMPLICATION FACTOR Ca 4 T1A2\E;L1E
ANALYSIS PROCEDURE ] EQUIVALENT LATERAL SECTION 128
FORCE
Vx 3K
SEISMIC BASE SHEAR EQUATION 12.8-1
Vy 3K

35 SNOW
SNOW LOADS (PSF
ASCE 7-10 ( )

ITEM SYMBOL VALUE REFERENCE

GROUND SNOW LOAD P, 100 FIGURE
SNOW EXPOSURE FACTOR Ce 1.0 TABLE 7-2
THERMAL FACTOR C 10 TABLE 7-3
SNOW LOAD IMPORTANCE FACTOR : 10 TABLE 7-4
RAIN ON SNOW SURCHARGE Re 50 SECTION 7-10
SLOPE FACTOR C ] FIGURE
FLAT-ROOF SNOW LOAD Py 70 EQUATION 7-1
SLOPED-ROOF SNOW LOAD P, 70 EQUATION7-2
MINIMUM FLAT-ROOF SNOW LOAD Prain ] SECTION7.34
DESIGN ROOF SNOW LOAD Peesin 120

40 SITE PREPARATION NOTES

41, REMOVE ALL ORGANICS, PAVEMENT, ROOTS, DEBRIS AND OTHERWISE UNSUITABLE MATERIAL.

42.

43.

44.

5.0

5.1.

5.2

5.3

54

55

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

5.10

5.11.

5.12.

5.13.

5.14.

5.15.

5.16.

6.0
6.1.

6.2.
6.3.

6.4.

6.5.

THE SURFACE OF THE EXPOSED SUBGRADE SHALL BE INSPECTED BY PROBING OR TESTING TO CHECK FOR
POCKETS OF SOFT OR UNSUITABLE MATERIAL. EXCAVATE UNSUITABLE SOIL AS DIRECTED BY THE
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER AND/OR TESTING AGENCY.

FILL ALL EXCAVATED AREAS WITH APPROVED CONTROLLED FILL. PLACE IN 8 INCH LOOSE LIFTS AND COMPACT
TO A MINIMUM OF 95% OF THE MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D-698.

ALL CONTROLLED FILL MATERIAL SHALL BE A SELECT GRANULAR MATERIAL FREE FROM ALL ORGANICS OR
OTHERWISE DELETERIOUS MATERIAL WITH NOT MORE THAN 20% BY WEIGHT PASSING A NO. 200 SIEVE
(CLASSIFIED AS SC, SM, SP OR BETTER IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM) AND
WITH A PLASTICITY INDEX NOT EXCEEDING 6%.

FOUNDATION NOTES

FOUNDATION DESIGN IS BASED ON THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT, DATED OCTOBER 25, 2024, BY CAPSTONE
CIVIL ENGINEERING. THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE "REPORT" IS HEREIN MADE A PART OF THE
REQUIREMENTSOF THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.
ALL FOOTINGS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED UPON A SOIL BEARING PRESSURE OF 2000 PSF AND SITE
CLASSIFICATION "D" PER THE ABOVE REFERENCED GEOTECHNICAL REPORT.
ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR ON UNDISTURBED, FIRM NATURAL SOIL OR COMPACTED FILL. ALL FOOTINGS SHALL
BE EVALUATED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER AND/OR TESTING AGENCY, INCLUDING VERIFICATION OF THE
ABOVE ASSUMED SOIL BEARING PRESSURE PRIOR TO POURING FOUNDATION CONCRETE.
UNLESS OTHERWISE, THE CENTERLINES OF COLUMN FOOTINGS SHALL COINCIDE WITH THE CENTERLINE OF
THE SUPPORTED COLUMN.
PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY FOUNDATION WORK, THE CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR
COORDINATING WORK WITH ANY EXISTING UTILITIES. FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE LOWERED WHERE REQUIRED TO
AVOID UTILITIES. STRUCTURAL ENGINEER MUST BE NOTIFIED IF FOOTINGS ARE LOWERED MORE THAN 1'-0"
RELATIVE TO THAT WHICH IS SHOWN.
NO UNBALANCED BACKFILLING SHALL BE PLACED AGAINST FOUNDATION WALL UNLESS WALLS ARE SECURELY
BRACED AGAINST OVERTURNING AND SLIDING. EITHER BY TEMPORARY BRACING OR BY PERMANENT
CONSTRUCTION.
WHERE FOOTING EXCAVATIONS MUST REMAIN OPEN OVERNIGHT OR IF RAINFALL BECOMES IMMINENT WHILE
BEARING SOILS ARE EXPOSED, A 2" TO 4" THICK MUD MAT OF UNREINFORCED (F'C=2000 PSI) CONCRETE SHALL
BE PLACED ON THE BEARING SOILS BEFORE PLACEMENT OF THE FOOTING REINFORCING.
TOP OF FOOTING (T/FTG) ELEVATIONS ARE SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS OR ARE TO BE DETERMINED BY THE
CONTRACTOR IN THE FIELD IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE GUIDELANDS SET FORTH IN THE DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS.
BOTTOM OF EXTERIOR FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR AT A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 1'-6" BELOW FINAL GRADE FOR FROST
PROTECTION.
TESTING AND INSPECTION:
A ALL FOUNDATION BEARING/FOUNDING STRATA SHALL BE INSPECTED AND APPROVED BY THE
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO ANY CONCRETE PLACEMENT.
B. GEOTECHNCAL ENGINEER SHALL BE THE SOLE JUDGE AS TO SUITABILITY OF ALL FOUNDATION
[FOUNDING STRATA.
C. FOOTING BEARING ELEVATIONS SHALL BE ADJUSTED IN THE FIELD AS REQUIRED TO MEET THE
DESIGN BEARING PRESSURES BY ADDITIONAL EXCAVATION OR COMPACTION AND/OR
BACKFILLING OR BY OTHER MEANS ACCEPTABLE TO THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.
UNACCEPTABLE SOILS: CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE AND REPLACE UNACCEPTABLE SOILS IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT AND/OR AT THE DIRECTION OF THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER. ALL SOILS
WITH PLASTICITY INDICES GREATER THAN 15 OF WHICH MORE THAN 10% PASSES A #200 SIEVE SHALL BE
REMOVED TO A DEPTH OF NOT LESS THAN 3'-0" OR GREATER AS DIRECTED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER
WHERE SUCH MATERIAL OCCURS BELOW FOUNDATIONS.
ENGINEERED FILL: ALL FILL MATERIAL SHALL BE SELECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE GEOTECHNICAL
REPORT. MATERIAL SHALL BE A CLEAN, LOW PLASTIC SOIL WITH A PLASTICITY INDEX LESS THAN 30 (LESS THAN
15 1S PREFERRED), LIQUID LIMIT LESS THAN 50, UNIT WEIGHT OF 120 PCF (+/- 5 PCF), AND SHALL NOT CONTAIN
MORE THAN 5% BY WEIGHT OF FIBROUS ORGANIC MATERIALS. PARTIALLY WEATHERED ROCK MATERIALS MAY
BE USED FOR STRUCTURAL FILL PROVIDED THE MATERIAL CAN REDUCED TO MAXIMUM DIMENSIONS OF 6".
DEEP FILL: WHERE SEVERAL FEET OF STRUCTURAL FILL WILL BE REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE
THE FINAL GRADES, CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE DELAYED TO PERMIT THE UNDERLYING SOILS SETTLE AND
CONSOLIDATE UNDER THE WEIGHT OF THE NEWLY PLACED FILL OVERBURDEN. SEVERAL WEEKS OF TIME MAY
BE REQUIRED FOR THIS SETTLING TO OCCUR. SETTLEMENT PINS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE TOP OF THE FILL
AND MONITORED TO DETERMINE WHEN THE CONSOLIDATION HAS REACHED A NEGLIGIBLE MOVEMENT THUS
PERMITTING CONSTRUCTION TO BEGIN. THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER SHALL BE THE SOLE JUDGE AS TO THE
REQUIREMENTS FOR DELAY AND COMPLETION OF ADEQUATE CONSOLIDATION.
EXTENT OF FILL PLACEMENT: STRUCTURAL FILL SHALL EXTEND HORIZONTALLY BEYOND THE EDGE OF
BUILDING FOUNDATIONS AT LEAST A DISTANCE OF 10-0" BUT NOT LESS THAN THE HEIGHT OF THE FILL
MATERIAL PLACED. SLOPES AT PERMANENT CUTS SHOULD NOT EXCEED 2:1 (H:V). SLOPE AT PERMANENT
FILLS SHOULD NOT EXCEED 2.5:1 (H:V) AND SHOULD BE PROPERLY COMPACTED.
COMPACTION: ALL FILL SHALL BE PLACED IN LOOSE LIFTS NOT EXCEEDING 8 INCHES IN THICKNESS AND
COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM OF 95 PERCENT STANDARD PROCTOR (ASTM D-698) EXCEPT THAT THE TOP 12
INCHES UNDER FOUNDATIONS AND THE BUILDING PAD SHALL BE COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM OF 98 PERCENT
STANDARD PROCTOR. MOISTURE SHALL BE CONTROLLED TO WITHIN 3 PERCENT ABOVE OR BELOW OPTIMUM
CONTENT.
REINFORCING IN ALL CONTINUOUS STRIP FOOTINGS SHALL HAVE CORNER BARS OR DOWELS PROVIDED AT ALL
CORNERS AND INTERSECTIONS.

PRE-MANUFACTED MODULAR BUILDING NOTES

PRE-MANUFACTED MODULAR BUILDING SHALL BE DESIGN SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2018 NORTH CAROLINA BUILDING CODE
AND PROTECT CONTRACT DRAWINGS.

G.C. SHALL PROVIDE DELEGATED DESIGN BY ENGINEER LICENSED IN THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA.

G.C./DELEGATED DESIGNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN AND DETAILING OF ALL THE PRE-MANUFACTED MODULAR BUILDING
COMPONENTS.

G.C./DELEGATED DESIGNER TO PROVIDER SIGNED AND SEALED CACULATIONS AND SHOP DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW BY ENGINEER OF
RECORD.

G.C./DELEGATED DESIGNER SHALL PROVIDE INDICATE FINAL BUILDING REACTION TO FOUNDATIONS ON SHOP DRAWINGS.
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CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE NOTES

CONCRETE MIXES SHALL BE DESIGNED PER ACI 301 CHAPTER 3, USING PORTLAND CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C-150
OR C-595, AGGREGATE CONFORMING TO ASTM C-33, AND ADMIXTURES CONFORMING TO ASTM C-494, C-1017, C-618.
C-989 AND C-260. CONCRETE SHALL BE READY - MIXED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C-94.

CONCRETE SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH, SLUMP AND UNIT WEIGHT RATIO

REQUIREMENTS:
ELEMENT MIN. f'c (28 DAYS SLUMP*(IN.) UNIT WEIGHT(PCF)
FOOTINGS 3000 PSI 2-4 145

ALL CONCRETE WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ACI 301, "SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE
BUILDINGS". HOT WEATHER CONCRETING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 305. COLD WEATHER CONCRETING SHALL
BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 306.
WATER REDUCING ADMIXTURE SHALL BE USED IN ALL CONCRETE.
AIR ENTRAINING ADMIXTURE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 318 TABLE 4.4.1 SHALL BE USED IN ALL CONCRETE EXPOSED TO
FREEZE/THAW CYCLES DURING CONSTRUCTION AND/OR SERVICE CONDITIONS.
WATER/CEMENT RATIO SHALL NOT EXCEED 0.45 FOR ANY CONCRETE SUBJECTED TO FREEZE/THAW CYCLES.
ALL PUMPED CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A WATER/CEMENT RATIO LESS THAN 0.50 AND SHALL CONTAIN A HIGH RANGE
WATER REDUCING ADMIXTURE (SUPERPLASTICIZER).
IN NO CASE SHALL A CONCRETE MIX HAVE A STRENGTH LESS THAN AND A WATER/CEMENT RATIO THAT EXCEEDS THE
FOLLOWING:

fc (MIN) MAX w/c RATIO

3000 PSI 0.55
ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-165, GRAFE 60, U.N.O.
ALL WELDED WIRE FABRIC (WWF) SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-165.
ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE SET AND TIED IN PLACE PRIOR TO POURING OF CONCRETE. DO NOT FIELD BEND
BARS PARTIALLY EMBEDDED IN HARDENED CONCRETE UNLESS SPECIFICALLY INDICATED OR APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER.
REINFORCING STEEL, INCLUDING HOOKS AND BENDS, SHALL BE DETAILED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 315. ALL
REINFORCING STEEL INDICATED AS BEING CONTINUOUS (CONT.) SHALL BE LAPPED "LTS" PER EMBEDMENT AND LAP
SPLICE SCHEDULE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM CONCRETE COVER SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR REINFORCEMENT:

A) CONCRETE CAST AGAINST THE EARTH - 3 INCHES

B) SLAB ON GRADE - 11/2 INCHES

C) CONCRETE EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER - 2 INCHES
BAR SUPPORTS AND HOLDING BARS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL REINFORCING STEEL TO INSURE MINIMUM CONCRETE
COVER AND PLACEMENT. BAR SUPPORTS SHALL BE PLASTIC TIPPED OR STAINLESS STEEL.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE ENGINEER WITH DOCUMENTATION THAT ALL MATERIALS CONFORM TO THE
QUALITY STANDARDS SPECIFIED IN THE GENERAL BUILDING CODE.
CONSTRUCTION JOINTS, REQUIRED TO FACILITATE CONSTRUCTION, ARE SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND MAY REQUIRE ADDITIONAL REINFORCING. SUCH JOINTS SHALL PASS CONTINUOUSLY THROUGH THE JOINT.
REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR DOOR AND WINDOW OPENINGS, DRIPS, REGLETS, WASHES, MASONRY
ANCHORS, BRICK LEDGE ELEVATIONS, SLAB DEPRESSIONS, MISCELLANEOUS EMBEDDED PLATES, BOLTS, ANCHORS ANGLES AND ETC.
REFER TO ARCHITECTURLA DRAWINGS FOR CONCRETE FINISHES. WHERE FINISH IS NOT SPECIFIED, CONFORM TO
REQUIREMENTS OF ACI 301.
REFER TO PLUMBING, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR UNDERFLOOR, PERIMETER AND OTHER DRAINS
AND FOR SLEEVES, OUTLET BOXES, CONDUIT, ANCHORS AND ETC. THE VARIOUS TRADES ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR THEIR
RESPECTIVE ITEMS.

MASONRY

MASONRY CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE "SPECIFICATIONS FOR MASONRY STRUCTURES".
HOLLOW LOAD-BEARING MASONRY UNITS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C-90, GRADE N-1 AND BE MADE WITH LIGHTWEIGHT
AGGREGRATE. THE MINIMUM PRISM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH (fm) SHALL BE 2000 PSI AT AN AGE OF 28 DAYS, AS DETERMINED BY
THE UNIT STRENGTH METHOD OF ACI 530.1.
FILL ALL BOND BEAMS AND REINFORCED CELLS SOLIDLY WITH GROUT. GROUT SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C-476 AND SHALL OBTAIN
A MINIMUM 28 DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 2500 PSI.
REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A-615, GRADE 60. SHOP FABRICATE REINFORCING BARS WHICH ARE
SHOWN TO BE HOOKED OR BENT. PROVIDE A MINIMUM LAP SPLICE PER "CMU LAP SPLICE SCHEDULE" (SEE TYPICAL DETAILS) AT
ALL SPLICES, UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE
THE USE OF MASONRY-CEMENT MORTAR IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. MORTAR SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C-270, TYPE S. ALL
MORTAR SHALL MEET THE "PROPORTION SPECIFICATION" OF ASTM C-270 AND BE MADE WITH PORTLAND CEMENT/LIME (NON AIR-
ENTRAINED).
UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, ALL WALLS SHALL BE LAID IN RUNNING BOND. BOND CORNERS AND INTERSECTIONS OF LOAD-
BEARING WALLS.
PROVIDE VERTICAL REINFORCING BARS AT ALL WALL CORNERS, INTERSECTIONS AND OPENING EDGES. MASONRY WALLS SHALL
BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE "LOW LIFT" OF "HIGH LIFT" DETAILS INDICATED. "HIGH LIFT" MASONRY
CONSTRUCTION IS LIMITED TO SPECIFICALLY QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS MEETING THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS:
A SUCCESSFUL COMPLETION OF AT LEAST THREE PREVIOUS PROJECTS THAT UTILIZED "HIGH LIFT" WALL
CONSTRUCTION.
B. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A DETAILED "HIGH-LIFT" WALL CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURE FOR APPROVAL,
INCLUDING THE DOCUMENTATION OF ALL PERSONNEL WHO HAVE SUCCESSFULLY BEEN TRAINED IN "HIGH-LIFT"
MASONRY CONSTRUCTION.
PROVIDE REBAR DOWELS FROM FOUNDATIONS TO MATCH VERTICAL REINFORCING SIZE AND SPACING. DOWELS SHALL HAVE
STANDARD 90 DEGREE HOOKS AND LAP WITH THE FIRST LIFT OF REINFORCING.
PROVIDE HORIZONTAL BOND BEAMS WITH CONTINUOUS REINFORCING AS INDICATED. DISCONTINUE ALL HORIZONTAL
REINFORCING AT CONTROL JOINTS EXCEPT FOR THE BOND BEAMS AT BEARING ELEVATIONS.
PROVIDE STANDARD 9 GAGE HORIZONTAL JOINT REINFORCING AT 16" ON CENTER IN ALL WALLS. PROVIDE TRUSS TYPE JOINT
REINFORCEMENT FOR ALL CONCRETE MASONRY. COORDINATE BRICK TIE BACK REQUIREMENTS WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, STOP ALL HORIZONTAL JOINT REINFORCEMENT AT CONTROL JOINTS.
PROVIDE BOND BEAM LINTELS AND BRICK SHELF ANGLES ABOVE ALL WALL OPENINGS PER TYPICAL DETAILS. SEE ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS OF ALL DOOR AND WINDOW OPENINGS.
PROVIDE STEEL JOIST AND BEAM BEARING PLATES AND OTHER ACCESSORIES AS INDICATED. PROVIDE (3) COURSES OF SOLIDLY
GROUTED CMU BELOW ALL BEAMS.
PROVIDE CMU CONTROL JOINTS AS INDICATED WITH ADDITIONAL JOINTS SUCH THAT THE SPACING BETWEEN JOINTS DOES NOT
EXCEED A SPACING OF 3 X WALL HEIGHT (35 MAXIMUM). WHERE BEAMS OR LINTELS BEAR AT CMU CONTROL JOINTS, OFFSET AND
LAP THE VERTICAL REINFORCING AS INDICATED.
THE MASONRY CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED TEMPORARY WALL BRACING DURING CONSTRUCTION (SEE "GENERAL
STRUCTURAL NOTES").
ALL MASONRY WALLS CELLS OR CAVITIES INDICATED AS REINFORCED SHALL BE GROUTED FOR THE FULL HEIGHT OF THE WALL,
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE, ON THE DRAWINGS. UN-REINFORCED WALLS INDICATED AS GROUTED SHALL BE
GROUTED FULL HEIGHT, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE.
ALL MASONRY CELLS OR CAVITIES BELOW GRADE SHALL BE GROUTED SOLID.
MASONRY CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FOR AND COORDINATE WITH OTHER TRADES FOR PLACEMENT OF ALL ITEMS TO BE
EMBEDDED OF BUILT INTO THE MASONRY.

WOO0D

ALL WOOD FRAMING SHALL BE SURFACED DRY AND USED AT 19% MAXIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT. ALLOWABLE STRESSES SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE TO NDS.

ALL WOOD FRAMING SHALL BE NO. 2 GRADE SOUTHERN PINE OR BETTER.

ALL FRAMING EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR IN CONTACT WITH MASONRY OR CONCRETE SHALL BE PRESSURE-TREATED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE AMERICAN WOOD PRESERVERS ASSOCIATION SPECIFICATIONS, WHERE POSSIBLE, ALL CUTS AND HOLES DUE TO ON-SITE
FABRICATION SHALL BE BRUSHED WITH (2) COATS OF COPPER NAPHTHENATE SOLUTION CONTAINING A MINIMUM OF 2% METALLIC
COPPER IN SOLUTION PER AWPA STD. M4.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY SELECT LUMBER TO BE USED IN LOADBEARING APPLICATIONS. THE LENGTH OF SPLIT ON WIDE FACE
OF 2 INCH NOMINAL LOADBEARING FRAMING SHALL BE LIMITED TO LESS THAN 50% OF THE WIDE FACE DIMENSION. THE LENGTH OF
SPLIT ON THE WIDE FACE OF 3 INCH NOMINAL AND THICKER LUMBER SHALL BE LIMITED TO 50% OF THE NARROW FACE DIMENSION.
PROVIDE DOUBLE JOISTS UNDER ALL PARTITIONS WHICH RUN PARALLEL WITH JOISTS AND UNDER ALL CONCENTRATED LOADS FROM
FRAMING ABOVE.

PROVIDE TWO-PLY HEADER BEAMS OF THE SAME DEPTH AS JOISTS OR RAFTERS INDICATED ON PLAN AROUND ALL OPENINGS IN THE
PLYWOOD DECK UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

STRUCTURAL STEEL PLATE CONNECTORS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-36 SPECIFICATIONS AND BE 1/4 INCH THICK UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

BOLTS CONNECTING WOOD MEMBERS SHALL BE ASTM A-307 AND BE 3/4 INCH DIAMETER UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. PROVIDE
WASHERS FOR ALL BOLT HEADS AND NUTS IN CONTACT WITH WOOD SURFACES.

BOLT HOLES SHALL BE CENTERED AND DRILLED NOT MORE THAN 1/16 INCH LARGER THAN THE BOLT DIAMETER. BOLTED CONNECTIONS
SHALL BE SNUGGED TIGHT BUT SHOULD NOT CRUSH WOOD UNDER WASHERS.

PREFABRICATED "MICRO-LAM" LUMBER HEADERS AND BEAMS SHALL BE AS MANUFACTURED BY "TRUS JOIST MACMILLIAN CORP" OR
APPROVED EQUAL. MICRO-LAM MATERIAL SHALL BE 2.0E, SOUTHERN PINE. DO NOT CUT OR NOTCH MICRO-LAM MATERIAL WITHOUT
MANUFACTURER'S APPROVAL.

PREFABRICATED METAL JOIST HANGERS, HURRICANE CLIPS, HOLD-DOWN ANCHORS AND OTHER ACCESSORIES SHALL BE AS
MANUFACTURED BY "SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY" OR APPROVED EQUAL. INSTALL ALL ACCESSORIES PER MANUFACTURER'S
REQUIREMENTS. ALL STEEL SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF 0.04 INCHES PER ASTM A 446, GRADE A AND BE GALVANIZED (G60).
HOLES AND NOTCHES DRILLED OR CUT INTO WOOD FRAMING SHALL NOT EXCEED THE REQUIREMENTS OF N.C.B.C. 2012, SECTION 2308.9.
ALL PLATES, ANCHORS, NAILS, BOTLS, NUTS, WASHERS AND OTHER MISCELLANEOUS HARDWARE SHALL BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED.
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ROOF FRAMING PLAN

1 1/ n = 1'_0"

PLAN NOTES:
FOR GENERAL NOTES - REFER TO S101
ALL ROOF FRAMING 2X6 RAFTERS AT 24" O.C., UNO

POLON =~

SIMPSON LSSR210-2Z HANGER - BASIS OF DESIGN MODEL (ALTERNATIVE
HANGER MUST MEET OR EXCEED BASIS OF DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS),

PROVIDE (1) RAFTER HURRICANE CLIP AT EACH RAFTER BEARING POINT.
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SECTIONS AND DETAILS

1/2" DIA. THRU BOLT
R 2X6 CONT. P.T. SILL PLATE
2x10 LEDGER ATTACH TO
PRE-MANUFACTURED 6X6 P.T. POST 1X6 FLOOR DECK BOARDS PEMB STRUCTURE BY
MODULAR BUILDING PEMB RIMBOARD W/ (2)
ROWS 1/2" DIA. LAG PRE-MANUFACTURED MANUFACTURED REFER
e REFER TO ARCH. DWGS = AT16" 0.0,
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GAS LINE, SEE CIVIL

\as101/ /16" = 1"-0"

/ EXISTING FENCE, TO REMAIN

SEE CAPSTONE SITE
PLAN FOR FINISH
FLOOR ELEVATION

EXISTING FENCE TO REMAIN

GENERAL NOTES

1. SEE SHEET FOR CIVIL INFORMATION.

2. PROJECT WILL PROGRESS AS A DELEGATED, SEE MODULAR
CONSTRUCTION NOTES & MODULAR BUILDING SHOP
DRAWING APPROVAL PROCESS NOTES ON G-001.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL WORK SHOWN ON
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS WITH ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL,
STRUCTURAL & CIVIL.

4, CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS AND APPROVED SUBMITTALS. IF ANY
INCONSISTENCIES OR ERRORS ARE FOUND, CONTRACTOR
SHALL INFORM DESIGNER IN WRITING.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL INFORM THE DESIGN IN WRITING IF
ANYTHING SHOWN IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS IS
INCONSISTENT TO WHAT IS FOUND ON SITE.

SHEET KEYNOTES - AS101
Number Description

A1 NEW SIDEWALK - SEE SITE PLAN BY
CAPSTONE

A2 EXISTING GATE

A3 NEW 5'-0" GATE

A4 NEW CHAIN LINK FENCE

A5 NEW GRAVEL TOPPING, SEE CIVIL

A6 ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 1: NEW
SIDEWALK. SEE CIVIL FOR EXTENT OF
SIDEWALK
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